hit, particularly in periods with lower prices, and it may be
difficult to enter into joint ventures. Furthermore, the argument
suggests that tax planning is necessary to achieve the neutrality
presupposed by the authorities, which seems odd.

Impact on risk
Let us assume an enterprise with an annual expected cash flow
of 1,000 for a 10-year period. The enterprise is stable and will,
in a normal year, be expected to make a cash flow of 1,222,
but there is a 10% risk that the cash flow becomes -1,000. The
standard deviation/expected value is 67% in a zero-tax scenario.
Let us then introduce 20% and 60% tax and assume that losses
are carried forward. The resulting cash flows for the three
scenarios are illustrated in table 2.

The increase in relative risk is solely due to the fact that
negative taxes are not paid out but carried forward. The
negative outcome could be caused by a biological incident
completely unrelated to general business risk, or it could be
related to a geopolitical event. It is unlikely that the risk is 100%
unsystematic and hence without any impact on the cost of
capital. In any case, the increased tax rate is likely to reduce

Table 1

Scenario IRR NPV Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

CF (pre-tax) 10.90% 13.0 (100.0) 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0 27.0

CF (22% tax) 8.60% 6.8 (100.0) 25.5 25.5 25.5 25.5 25.5

CF (22% + 51.3%) pay out 8.60% 3.3 (48.7) 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4 12.4

CF (22% + 51.3%) carry forward 4.70% (3.1) (100.0) 25.5 25.5 25.5 24.5 12.4

Table 2

Scenario Tax rate Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Expected
value (EV)

Standard
diviation

(SD)
SD/EV

Senario 1   0% 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 (1,000) 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,222 1,000 667   67%

Senario 2 20%    978    978    978    978 (1,000) 1,178    978    978    978    978    800 603   75%

Senario 3 60%    489    489    489    489 (1,000) 1,089    489    489    489    489    400 500 125%

The Norwegian aquaculture analysis 2022  |  27

Aquaculture in Norway  |  Economic rent

borrowing capacity (historically, the industry has not relied
heavily on debt for financing).

Impact on the competitiveness
The owners of farming licenses cannot take these elsewhere.
It is not easy to escape from the tax, but depending on how
the model is set up, we can imagine different degrees of ”play”
against the model.

It is not an argument for not paying for negative local
externalities that competitors in other countries do not have to
pay, but there may be an argument for not paying for emissions
that do not have a local effect.

Taxation of economic rent will likely weaken the aquaculture